UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

CQG, INC. and CQGT, LLC

Petitioner

V.

TRADING TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Patent Owner

Case CBM2015-00058 Patent 6,772,132

## PATENT OWNER TRADING TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.'S POWER OF ATTORNEY PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b)

In addition to Steven F. Borsand (Reg. No. 36,752), Jay Q. Knobloch (Reg. No. 57,347), and Adam J. Faier (Reg. No. 56,898), who are already of record, Patent Owner Trading Technologies International, Inc., hereby appoints the Petitioners associated with Customer No. 22,852 as its attorneys to prosecute and to transact all business in the Patent Trial & Appeal Board of the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the above-identified proceeding.



## Please direct all communication regarding this proceeding to:

Erika H. Arner (Lead Counsel)	Phone: (571) 203-2754
Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow,	Fax: (202) 408-4400
Garrett & Dunner, LLP	erika.arner@finnegan.com
11955 Freedom Drive	USPTO Reg. No. 57,540
Reston, VA 20190	
Joshua L. Goldberg (Back-up Counsel)	Phone: (202) 408-6092
Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow,	Fax: (202) 408-4400
Garrett & Dunner, LLP	joshua.goldberg@finnegan.com
901 New York Avenue, NW	USPTO Reg. No. 59,369
Washington, DC 20001-4413	
Steven F. Borsand (Back-up Counsel)	Phone: (312) 476-1018
Trading Technologies International, Inc.	steve.borsand@tradingtechnologies.com
222 South Riverside Plaza, Suite 1100	USPTO Reg. No. 36,752
Chicago, IL 60606	
Jay Q. Knobloch	Phone: (312) 698-6497
Trading Technologies International, Inc.	jay.knobloch@tradingtechnologies.com
222 South Riverside Plaza, Suite 1100	USPTO Reg. No. 57,347
Chicago, IL 60606	OSI 10 10g. 110. 37,3 17
Adam J. Faier	Phone: (312) 698-6003
Trading Technologies International, Inc.	adam.faier@tradingtechnologies.com
222 South Riverside Plaza, Suite 1100	USPTO Reg. No. 56,898
Chicago, IL 60606	051 10 1005. 110. 50,050

The undersigned is authorized to sign this Power of Attorney on behalf of the

Patent Owner. Executed on the 154 day of January, 2015.

Trading Technologies International, Inc.:
By: Athury
Printed Name: Steve Borsand
Title: EUP Intellectual Property



## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing **Patent Owner Trading Technologies International, Inc. 's Power of Attorney** was served on

January 16, 2015, via email directed to counsel of record for the Petitioner at the following:

Adam G. Kelly akelly@loeb.com

William J. Kramer wkramer@loeb.com

William J. Voller, III wvoller@loeb.com

/Ashley F. Cheung/
Ashley F. Cheung
Case Manager

FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP

